interests of discontinued operations 75 765
% of total  13.7%  29.4%  52.5%  8.0%  (3.5) %  100.0%

Total assets^ £’mn 1 238 16 470 40 153 1 660 — 59 521

^ Restated as detailed below.
* Refer to discontinued operations disclosure.

Pro-forma income statement
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions, the Group essentially retains similar economic interest to these investments
before and after the transactions. In order to provide information that will be more comparable to the future presentation of returns
from these investments and given their new holding structures, proforma information has been prepared as if the transactions had
been in effect from the beginning of the period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an
investment at fair value through profit or loss. The measurement of the total contribution to profit remains based on the accounting
prior to loss of control, and has not been adjusted for the change in holding structure.

£’000

Six months to
 30 September

2023

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation - IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation -
Investec Wealth

Six months to
30 Sept 2023

Pro-forma

Net interest income  682 638  —  —  682 638
Net fee and commission income  196 061  —  —  196 061
Investment income  22 436  3 012  —  25 448
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  3 241  —  35 855  39 096
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  79 296  —  —  79 296
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  21 454  —  —  21 454
Other operating income  (230)  —  —  (230)
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  1 004 896  3 012  35 855  1 043 763
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (46 291)  —  —  (46 291)
Operating income  958 605  3 012  35 855  997 472
Operating costs  (556 108)  —  —  (556 108)
Operating profit before goodwill and  acquired intangibles  402 497  3 012  35 855  441 364
Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  62 606  (14 778)  (47 828)  —
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (89 123)  —  —  (89 123)
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations*  (11 973)  —  11 973  —

 364 007  (11 766)  —  352 241
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (4)  —  —  (4)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued
operations*  (11 766)  11 766  —  —

 352 237  —  —  352 237
Earnings attributable perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (22 408)  —  —  (22 408)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  329 829  —  —  329 829

* Refer to discontinued operations disclosure.

£’000

Six months to
 30 September

2022

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation - IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation -
Investec Wealth

Six months to
30 Sept 2022

Pro-forma

Net interest income  607 833  —  —  607 833
Net fee and commission income  206 653  —  —  206 653
Investment income  29 792  6 838  —  36 630
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  28 012  —  32 365  60 377
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  66 236  —  —  66 236
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  (10 339)  —  —  (10 339)
Other operating income  (6 651)  —  —  (6 651)
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  921 536  6 838  32 365  960 739
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (29 351)  —  —  (29 351)
Operating income  892 185  6 838  32 365  931 388
Operating costs  (534 282)  —  —  (534 282)
Operating profit before goodwill and  acquired intangibles  357 903  6 838  32 365  397 106

Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  75 765  (35 511)  (40 254)  —
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (79 721)  —  —  (79 721)
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations*  (6 909)  —  7 889  980

 347 038  (28 673)  —  318 365
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued
operations*  (28 673)  28 673  —  —

 318 365  —  —  318 365
Earnings attributable perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (20 130)  —  —  (20 130)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  298 235  —  —  298 235

£’000
Year to

 31 March 2023

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation - IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation -
Investec Wealth

Year to
31 March 2023

Pro-forma

Net interest income  1 294 207  —  —  1 294 207
Net fee and commission income  397 355  —  —  397 355
Investment income  29 303  50  —  29 353
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  30 034  —  74 555  104 589
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  142 199  —  —  142 199
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  14 235  —  —  14 235
Other operating income  4 386  —  —  4 386
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  1 911 719  50  74 555  1 986 324
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (80 846)  —  —  (80 846)
Operating income  1 830 873  50  74 555  1 905 478
Operating costs  (1 085 999)  —  —  (1 085 999)
Operating profit before goodwill and  acquired intangibles  744 874  50  74 555  819 479
Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  103 620  (11 864)  (91 756)  —
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (163 522)  —  —  (163 522)
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations*  (16 182)  —  17 201  1 019

 668 790  (11 814)  —  656 976
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (752)  —  —  (752)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued
operations*  (11 814)  11 814  —  —

 656 224  —  —  656 224
Earnings attributable perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (41 872)  —  —  (41 872)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  614 352  —  —  614 352

* Refer to discontinued operations disclosure.

Discontinued operations
The effective date of the combination of Investec Wealth & Investment Limited and Rathbones Group Plc was 21 September 2023,
at which point the Group deconsolidated its 100% holding in Investec Wealth & Investment Limited. The completion date of the sale
of the Investec Property Fund (IPF) management companies was 6 July 2023 at which point the Group deconsolidated its existing
c.24.3% investment in IPF. The Investec Wealth & Investment business and IPF have been disclosed as discontinued operations.
The Wealth & Investment business was disclosed in the Wealth & Investment segment in the UK and other geography and the IPF

[…]

balances. This change has no impact on the comparative income statements or balance sheets.

Cash flow hedge reserve
During the period to 30 September 2023, it was identified that the fair value of instruments designated as fair value hedges were
incorrectly booked in equity to the cash flow hedge reserve. Accordingly, the cash flow hedging reserve was reclassified to the
underlying hedged items that are disclosed in bank debt securities and other debt securities on the balance sheet. The adjustment
was made to the hedged item line item as the hedged item was accounted for at amortised cost. The associated deferred taxation
was reversed. The hedges were effective and accordingly did not have any impact on the income statement. This change has no
impact on the cash flow statement. It was further identified that amounts previously recognised within the cash flow hedging
reserve were not correctly released to the income statement within the respective periods in which the hedged risk impacted
earnings. These amounts have been restated retrospectively against retained earnings.

The impact of these changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 balance sheet are:
At 30 Sept 2022

as previously
reported Restatement

At 30 Sept 2022
restated£’000

Assets
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 660 133  (232 925)  427 208
Bank debt securities* 1 096 296 7 005 1 103 301
Other debt securities* 1 263 504 18 023 1 281 527
Derivative financial instruments 1 811 234  (41 101)  1 770 133
Loans and advances to customers 30 728 533  232 925  30 961 458
Deferred taxation* 255 300  (10 245) 245 055
Total assets 59 547 197  (26 318) 59 520 879
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 2 988 558  (41 101)  2 947 457
Total liabilities  53 868 954  (41 101)  53 827 853
Equity
Other reserves*  (673 607)  29 401  (644 206)
Retained income*  4 346 438  (14 618)  4 331 820
Total Equity  5 678 243  14 783  5 693 026

At 31 March 2023
as previously

reported Restatement
At 31 March 2023

restated£’000

Assets
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 644 065  (201 811)  442 254
Bank debt securities* 939 509  10 475  949 984
Other debt securities* 1 229 392  14 839  1 244 231
Loans and advances to customers 29 911 158  201 811  30 112 969
Deferred taxation* 258 126  (22 955)  235 171
Total assets 57 294 659  2 359  57 297 018
Equity
Other reserves*  (850 742)  64 876  (785 866)
Retained income* 4 553 011  (62 517)  4 490 494
Total Equity 5 331 665  2 359  5 334 024

* Relates to cash flow hedge reserve restatement

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 cash flow statements are:

At 30 Sept 2022
as previously

reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restated£’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities  (710 149)  1 265  (708 884)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  6 655  22 039  28 694
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  9 099 740  (686 716)  8 413 024
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  8 060 571  (663 412)  7 397 159

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restated£’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities  469 757  (47 350)  422 407
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (196 806)  87 702  (109 104)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  9 099 740  (686 716)  8 413 024
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  8 444 014  (646 364)  7 797 650

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2022 and 31 March 2023 statement of total comprehensive income is:

At 30 Sept 2022
as previously

reported Restatement

At 30 Sept
2022

restated£’000

Fair value movements on cash flow hedges taken directly to other comprehensive
income  38 843  (11 465)  27 378

Foreign currency adjustments on translating foreign operations  (35 211)  9 338  (25 873)

Total comprehensive income  439 999  (2 127)  437 872

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restated£’000

Fair value movements on cash flow hedges taken directly to other comprehensive
income  39 717  (9 687)  30 030

Foreign currency adjustments on translating foreign operations  (306 053)  (4 864)  (310 917)

Total comprehensive income  499 135  (14 551)  484 584

Income statement restatements
Discontinued operations
The effective date of the combination of Investec Wealth & Investment Limited and Rathbones Group Plc was 21 September 2023,
at which point the Group deconsolidated its 100% holding in Investec Wealth & Investment Limited. The completion date of the sale
of the Investec Property Fund (IPF) management companies was 6 July 2023 at which point the Group deconsolidated its existing
c.24.3% investment in IPF. The Investec Wealth & Investment business and IPF have been disclosed as  discontinued operations
and the income statement for the prior periods have been appropriately re-presented. Refer to discontinued operations

Fee and commission expense and operating costs
During the period to 30 September 2023 management concluded that £3.8 million (September 2022: £2.6 million; March 2023:
£7.1 million) of costs relating to fee and commission income would be more appropriately disclosed within fee and commission
expense, due to the nature of these costs. As a result, fee and commission expense and operating costs for the prior periods have
been voluntarily restated. The restatement has no impact on operating profit in the income statement, headline earnings, the cash
flow statement and balance sheet.

These reclassifications in the income statements for the prior periods are shown in the tables below:

£’000

Six months to
 30 September

2022
as previously

reported

Re-presentation
as a

discontinued
operation Restatement

Six months to
30 Sept 2022

restated

Interest income  1 342 691  (10 153)  —  1 332 538
Interest expense  (737 908)  13 203  —  (724 705)
Net interest income  604 783  3 050  —  607 833
Fee and commission income  424 451  (191 009)  —  233 442
Fee and commission expense  (26 168)  1 932  (2 553)  (26 789)
Investment income  28 618  1 174  —  29 792
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  27 454  558  —  28 012
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  69 373  (3 137)  —  66 236
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  9 408  (19 747)  —  (10 339)
Other operating income  (6 651)  —  —  (6 651)
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  1 131 268  (207 179)  (2 553)  921 536
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (30 201)  850  —  (29 351)
Operating income  1 101 067  (206 329)  (2 553)  892 185
Operating costs  (667 399)  130 564  2 553  (534 282)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  433 668  (75 765)  —  357 903
Impairment of goodwill  (805)  —  —  (805)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (7 978)  6 662  —  (1 316)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles of associates  (1 542)  —  —  (1 542)
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (280)  —  —  (280)
Operating profit  423 063  (69 103)  —  353 960
Net gain on distribution of associate to shareholders  154 407  —  —  154 407
Profit before taxation  577 470  (69 103)  —  508 367
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (86 630)  6 909  —  (79 721)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and net gain on distribution of associate
to shareholders  15 956  (1 103)  —  14 853
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  506 796  (63 297)  —  443 499
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations  —  63 297  —  63 297
Profit after taxation  506 796  —  —  506 796
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (28 673)  28 673  —  —
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  —  (28 673)  —  (28 673)
Earnings attributable to shareholders  478 123  —  —  478 123
Earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  50.6  50.6
– Diluted  48.9  48.9
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  46.8
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  45.2
Adjusted earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  32.9  32.9
– Diluted  31.8  31.8
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  28.5
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  27.5
Headline earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  32.0  32.0
– Diluted  30.8  30.8
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  28.1
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  27.1

£’000

Year to
 31 March 2023

as previously
reported

Re-presentation
as a

discontinued
operation Restatement

Year to
31 March 2023

restated

Interest income  3 397 341  (27 919)  —  3 369 422
Interest expense  (2 101 584)  26 369  —  (2 075 215)
Net interest income  1 295 757  (1 550)  —  1 294 207
Fee and commission income  832 213  (378 543)  —  453 670
Fee and commission expense  (52 860)  3 635  (7 090)  (56 315)
Investment income  (17 145)  46 448  —  29 303
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  29 149  885  —  30 034
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  131 204  10 995  —  142 199
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  57 714  (43 479)  —  14 235
Other operating income  4 386  —  —  4 386
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  2 280 418  (361 609)  (7 090)  1 911 719
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (81 089)  243  —  (80 846)
Operating income  2 199 329  (361 366)  (7 090)  1 830 873
Operating costs  (1 350 835)  257 746  7 090  (1 085 999)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  848 494  (103 620)  —  744 874
Impairment of goodwill  (890)  —  —  (890)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (15 160)  12 625  —  (2 535)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles of associates  (1 542)  —  —  (1 542)
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (450)  —  —  (450)
Operating profit  830 452  (90 995)  —  739 457
Net gain on distribution of associate to shareholders  154 438  —  —  154 438
Financial impact of group restructures  (4 968)  4 938  —  (30)
Profit before taxation  979 922  (86 057)  —  893 865
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (179 704)  16 182  —  (163 522)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and net gain on distribution of associate
to shareholders  17 213  (2 031)  —  15 182
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  817 431  (71 906)  —  745 525
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations  —  71 906  —  71 906
Profit after taxation  817 431  —  —  817 431
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (12 566)  11 814  —  (752)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  —  (11 814)  —  (11 814)
Earnings attributable to shareholders  804 865  —  —  804 865
Earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  85.8  85.8
– Diluted  82.5  82.5
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  79.1
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  76.0
Adjusted earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  68.9  68.9
– Diluted  66.3  66.3
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  60.4
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  58.1
Headline earnings per share (pence)
– Basic  66.8  66.8
– Diluted  64.2  64.2
– Basic for continuing operations n/a  59.9
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  57.6

Contingent liabilities and legal matters
Historical German dividend tax arbitrage transactions